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Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the States having surplus power, State-wise;

(b) whether any step has been taken by the Government to distribute the surplus power generated in one State to power deficient
States; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL)

(a): The State/UT-wise power supply position for the period April to October, 2011 is enclosed as Annex. It is observed from the power supply position that none of the States in the country is having surplus power both in terms of energy and peak. However, some States have surplus on seasonal basis or during certain hours of the day.

(b)&(c): Electricity being a concurrent subject, responsibility for supply of electricity lies with the concerned State Government / Power Utilities in the State. Government of India supplements the efforts of the State Governments by establishing power plants and bulk power transmission system in Central Sector through Central Public Sector Undertakings (CPSUs). National Grid for evacuation of power from generating sources located in different regions in the country and facilitating transfer of power from surplus to deficit regions is in place. In addition, licenses have been granted for trading of power. Power exchanges have also been set up for facilitating transfer of power from surplus to deficit States. The surplus power available with the States is also supplied by the States to other needy and desirous States under bilateral arrangements.
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